
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

SELSO PALMA ULLOA, ORLIN NAHUM SANCHEZ, MANUEL EDGARDO MEJIA, JOSE GUADALUPE, NATAN JOEL ORELLANA, JULIO CESAR GUTIERREZ, JORGE HUMBERTO VASQUEZ, JORGE ALBERTO DOMINGUEZ MADRID, FAREN OBED URRUTIN RAMIREZ, ERICK JOEL ULLOA AMAYA, MARVIN ALEXANDER BUEZO CABALLERO, BAYRON ALBERTO CHAVEZ MUNGUIA, CRISTIAN EDGARDO TINOCO BUESO, WALTER BRIZUELA, DILIO CRUZ VASQUEZ, OSMON HERALDO GOMEZ, ELDER DOMINGO MADRID, WILMAN NOEL MARTINEZ LARA, RENE ARDON VILLEDADA, ALEX DANIEL ULLOA AMAYA, RENSO RENERIE CASTILLO BLANCO, DEBLIN OVIDIO LOPEZ HERNANDEZ, WILBER LISANDRO BENITEZ PORTILLO, JULIO CESAR SALMERON, OSCAR RENATO ANARIBA ULLOA,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA IN CASE NO. 8:15-cv-02690-SCB-AAS HONORABLE SUSAN C. BUCKLEW, SENIOR U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JENNIFER S. RECINE
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

KELLY ANNE LUTHER
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-1666

SARA MANGAN
GLADYS ORTEGA
FLORIDA RURAL LEGAL SERVICES
3210 Cleveland Avenue
Fort Myers, Florida 33902
(800) 277-7680

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

MARVIN ALEXANDER CASTRO ALVAREZ, HENRY BLADIMIR ACOSTA RUIZ, RUFINO QUINTERO AMAYA, JOSE MELVIN VASQUEZ DOMINGUEZ, EDVIN PINEDA TINOCO, JONATHAN FELIPE AMAYA, CELSO LOIRA RODRIGUEZ, RUBEN CASTRO CASTRO, EVELIO HERNANDEZ AGUILAR, OSCAR AMILCAR GUERRA, ALEJANDRO CRUZ PONCE, NERY JOEL CANO, MARCO TULIO SANTOS, NOEL ANTONIO DIAS, OSCAR DANILO LOPEZ VASQUEZ, GILBERTO MATIAS NOLASCO LOPEZ, MARVIN NOE ALVARADO, MANUEL DE JESUS HERNANDEZ AMAYA, MERLYN RAUL RODRIGUEZ AMAYA, EDUARDO ANTONIO CANO, ORLIN GERARDO CASTRO DIAZ, JAIME ENRIQUE DOMINGUEZ MADRIOL, SANTIAGO ARNALDO ORELLANA, DIONICIO MARCIA CHAVER, ALEX RENE MEMBRENO REYES, GILBERTO GARCIA ZELAYA, GILBERTO MATIAS NOLASCO LOPEZ, JOSE LUCIO ALVARADO DUBON, JULIO CEASAR RAMOS, OSMAN LEONEL GAMEZ RAMOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

FANCY FARMS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
II. LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	8
III. THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITIONS IN THE COURT BELOW.....	11
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE POST-JUNE 2013 APPELLANTS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS IN THE FINAL ORDER.....	19
A. Appellants’ Damages Naturally Resulted from Fancy Farms’ Breach	21
B. It Was Reasonably Foreseeable that Fancy Farms’ Breach Would Result in Appellants’ Damages	24
C. Appellants Met Their Burden on Causation By a Preponderance of the Evidence.....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PRE-JUNE 2013 APPELLANTS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS IN THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER	26
A. Fancy Farms’ Obligation Under 20 CFR § 655.135(k) Arose When Fancy Farms First Engaged an International Recruiter.....	27
B. The Timing of Fancy Farms’ Engagement of its Recruiter Presents Issues of Fact that Preclude Summary Judgment.....	31

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ FLSA CLAIMS	35
A. Reimbursement of Recruitment Fees Under FLSA.....	35
B. ANS Had Apparent Authority to Collect Fees on Fancy Farms’ Behalf, and Fancy Farms is Liable under the FLSA	37
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Lambert</i> , 81 F.3d 127 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Am. Univ. of the Caribbean, N.V. v. Caritas Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 484 F. App'x 322 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Apanovich v. Wright</i> , 226 F.2d 656 (1st Cir. 1955)	23
<i>Arriaga v. Florida Pacific Farms, LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	36
<i>Borg-Warner Leasing, a Div. of Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp. v. Doyle Elec. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 833 (11th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Bowen v. Manheim Remarketing, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Byars v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Cavic v. Grand Bahama Dev. Co.</i> , 701 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Chang v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 845 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Feaz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 745 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Gray v. Derderian</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 415 (D.R.I. 2005)	23, 24

<i>Hargray v. City of Hallandale</i> , 57 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Harris v. Ostrout</i> , 65 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Multitex Corp. of Am. v. Dickinson</i> , 683 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Ramos-Barrientos v. Bland</i> , 661 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2011)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Rivera v. Brickman Grp., Ltd.</i> , No. 05-1518, 2008 WL 81570 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2008)	40, 41
<i>Royster Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	35
<i>In re Sabin Oral Polio Vaccine Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 984 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Samsson Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 17-11844, 2018 WL 480685 (11th Cir. Jan. 19, 2018)	41
<i>TDS Inc. v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985)	20, 21, 24
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	36
<i>U.S. v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Whatley v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 189 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	31

Other Authorities

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 206, et seq.....*passim*

20 C.F.R. §§ 655, et seq.*passim*
